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COLAC OTWAY SHIRE COUNCIL PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING
NOTICE is hereby given that the next PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE COLAC OTWAY SHIRE 

COUNCIL will be held at COPACC on Wednesday 14 April 2021 at 2:00 PM.

AGENDA

1 DECLARATION OF OPENING OF MEETING

OPENING PRAYER 

Almighty God, we seek your
blessing and guidance in our
deliberations on behalf of the
people of the Colac Otway Shire.
Enable this Council’s decisions to be
those that contribute to the true
welfare and betterment of our community.

AMEN

2 PRESENT

3 APOLOGIES AND LEAVES OF ABSENCE

4 WELCOME AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY

Colac Otway Shire acknowledges the original custodians and law makers of this land, their elders past, 
present and emerging and welcomes any descendants here today. 
 
 
RECORDING AND PUBLICATION OF MEETINGS  
 
Please note: All Council and Committee meetings will be live streamed and recorded (where it is 
practicably possible to do so), and the meeting location has the required equipment and internet 
capability. This includes the public participation sections of the meetings. However, matters identified 
as confidential items in the Agenda will not be live streamed or recorded.  
 
By participating in open Planning Committee meetings, individuals consent to the use and disclosure 
of the information they share at the meeting (including any personal and/or sensitive information). 
 
As soon as practicable following each open Planning Committee meeting, the live stream recording 
will be accessible on Council’s website. Audio recordings are also taken to facilitate the preparation of 
the minutes of open Planning Committee meetings and to ensure their accuracy. Live stream and 
audio recordings will be retained by Council for a period of four years. 
 
As stated in the Governance Rules, other than an official Council recording, no video or audio recording 
of proceedings of Planning Committee meetings will be permitted without specific approval by 
resolution of the relevant Planning Committee meeting.  
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5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A Councillor who has declared a conflict of interest, must leave the meeting and remain outside the 
room while the matter is being considered, or any vote is taken.

6 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES

 Planning Committee meeting held on 10 February 2021.

Recommendation 
 
That the Planning Committee confirm the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 10 
February 2021.

7 VERBAL SUBMISSIONS FROM APPLICANTS/OBJECTORS

The Mayor is to read out the names of those applicants and objectors who have confirmed in writing 
that they wish to make a verbal submission.  These verbal submissions will be made in relation to each 
respective agenda item and must be directly relevant to the respective agenda item.  A time limit of 
five minutes will apply.
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8 OFFICER PLANNING REPORTS

8.1 PP280/2020-1 - 285 Deans Creek Road, Elliminyt - Proposed Dwelling

Item: 8.1
PP280/2020-1 - 285 Deans Creek Road, Elliminyt 

Proposed Dwelling

ADDRESS AND 
PROPERTY DETAILS

285 Deans Creek Road 
Elliminyt

APPLICATION 
NUMBER

PP280/2020-1

PROPOSAL Use and Development of the Land for a Dwelling

PERMIT TRIGGERS Clause 35.07-1 - Farming Zone – Use of the land for a dwelling

Clause 35.07-4 - Farming Zone – Building and works associated with 
a Section 2 (permit required) use

Clause 44.04 - Land Subject to Inundation (LSIO) - Construction of a 
building or construction or carrying out of works

TRIGGER FOR 
DETERMINATION  
BY COMMITTEE

Officer recommendation for refusal of an application for a dwelling 
in the Farming Zone

ZONE Farming Zone (FZ) OVERLAYS Land Subject to 
Inundation Overlay 
(LSIO)

COVENANTS Nil

CULTURAL 
HERITAGE

The site is within an area of cultural heritage sensitivity; however the 
proposal is not classed as a high impact activity

OFFICER Ravi Ayyagari GENERAL 
MANAGER

Ian Seuren

DIVISION Development & Community Services

ATTACHMENTS 1. P P 280 2020-1 - 285 Deans Creek Road ELLIMINYT - Draft 
Conditions [8.1.1 - 2 pages]

2. PP280/2020-1 - 285 Deans Creek Road ELLIMINYT - Copy of 
Application Documents [8.1.2 - 28 pages]
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 1. LOCATION PLAN / AERIAL PHOTO
LOCATION PLAN

Fig. 1 – Location of the site in the wider context

AERIAL PHOTO

Fig. 2 – Aerial image of the site and surroundings  
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 2. RECOMMENDATION

That Council resolves to refuse to grant a permit for the use and development of the land at 285 
Deans Creek Road, Elliminyt for a dwelling, on the following grounds:

1. The proposed development has potential to undermine future planning for urban residential 
development on this site and adjoining land as entertained under the Colac 2050 Growth 
Plan, by fragmenting it and prejudicing the location of future roads, open space, drainage 
and other infrastructure to support urban development that might occur if the land was 
rezoned. It has potential to act as a precedent for development of similar sized allotments 
in the Farming Zone to the north, which would further prejudice future planning for the area.

2. The use and development of a site in a designated growth area with a single dwelling prior 
to the rezoning of the land for residential purposes is contrary to the objective of Clause 
16.01-1S (Housing Supply) of the Colac Otway Planning Scheme, which seeks to facilitate 
well-located, integrated and diverse housing that meets community needs, and the strategic 
approach of both that clause and Clause 16.01-1L (Colac Housing Supply) which seek  to 
encourage a range of lot sizes and configurations for different housing types in growth 
areas. The proposal is also contrary to the strategic direction in Clause 16.01-2S, which seeks 
to ensure land supply continues to be sufficient to meet demand, and to increase choice in 
housing type, tenure and cost to meet the needs of households.

3. The proposal does not accord with the strategic directions of Clause 14.01-1L of the Colac 
Otway Planning Scheme, which discourage dwellings on lots that do not meet the minimum 
lot area of the Farming Zone unless it is required for an intensive agricultural activity on the 
land or to achieve the environmental protection of the land. 

4. The proposal does not accord with the purpose and relevant decision guidelines of the 
Farming Zone (FZ) set out in Clause 35.07 of the Planning Scheme, given that:
a) The proposal would permanently remove land from agricultural production.
b) The applicant has not proposed any agricultural activity of note.
c) The development has the potential to limit the operation and expansion of adjoining 

and nearby agricultural activity.
d) The application has not demonstrated that a dwelling would not lead to a concentration 

or proliferation of dwellings on small Farming Zone lots in the area, which would impact 
on the use of the land for agriculture

5. The proposal does not accord with Council’s adopted Rural Land Strategy 2007 or its Rural 
Living Strategy 2011, not being within an area nominated in these documents for rural living 
purposes. 



  

Agenda - Planning Committee Meeting - 14 April 2021 8

 3. PROPOSAL

The application seeks a planning permit for the use and development of the land for a dwelling. The 
dwelling would be set back 31.53m from Deans Creek Road, 120m from Deans Creek, 10m from the 
northern boundary and 26.67m from the southern boundary, as shown in the site plan at figure 3.

The proposed single-storey dwelling would contain three (3) bedrooms, a living area, a kitchen, two 
(2) bathrooms, a laundry and a double garage (see attached plans). The site is currently vacant.

Fig. 3 – Site Plan of the proposal

An earlier application for the same proposal submitted in August 2020 lapsed, as the applicant did not 
respond to a request for further information within the required timeframe (ref. PP199/2020-1). 

 4. SUBJECT LAND & SURROUNDINGS

The site is located in the Farming Zone and is known as 285 Deans Creek Road (Lot 1 TP: 372755C V/F: 
8641/003). The site has a total area of 9,205sqm (0.9ha). The site has a 56.56m frontage to Deans 
Creek Road and is located on the eastern side of this road. The nearest dwelling is located to the east 
at 66 Lawes Street, which is in the Rural Living Zone (RLZ). The nearest dwelling in the Farming Zone 
is a long established one at 260 Deans Creek Road, approximately 386m to the northwest, for which 
there are no planning records. The Planning Committee recently resolved to issue a planning permit 
on the adjoining land to the south at 295 Deans Creek Road for the use and development of land for 
a dwelling (ref. PP258/2019-1). That permit is yet to be implemented.
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Fig. 4 – Zoning of the surrounding area, with the LSIO coverage also depicted

 5. PLANNING SCHEME PROVISIONS

Planning Policy Framework

The Planning Policy Framework (PPF) seeks to ensure that the objectives of planning in Victoria are 
fostered through appropriate land use and development policies. The policies considered relevant to 
the application are identified below:
12.03-1S - River Corridors, Waterways, Lakes and Wetlands
13.03-1S - Floodplain Management
14.01-1S - Protection of Agricultural Land
14.01-1L - Protection of Agricultural Land
14.01-2S - Sustainable Agricultural Land Use
16.01-1S - Housing Supply 
16.01-1L - Colac Housing Supply
16.01-2S - Housing Affordability

Of importance, given the designation of land in the vicinity of the subject site as an area for future 
residential growth, are the policies in Council’s planning scheme relating to housing supply. The 
objective of Clause 16.01-1S is to facilitate well-located, integrated and diverse housing that meets 
community needs. One of the strategies of this clause is to plan for growth areas to provide for a mix 
of housing types through a variety of lot sizes.  Clause 16.01-1L (Colac Housing Supply) builds on this 
by seeking to encourage a range of lot sizes and configurations for different housing types in Colac’s 
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growth areas. Clause 16.01-2S seeks to ensure land supply continues to be sufficient to meet demand, 
and to increase choice in housing type, tenure and cost to meet the needs of households. 

Other relevant provisions

Colac 2050

The subject site, and land in the vicinity, is shown for future rezoning to residential in the short or 
medium term in the Colac 2050 Growth Plan, which would be implemented through a planning 
scheme amendment. Council’s identification of this area on the periphery of the developed area of 
Colac as a growth area is part of a planned approach to ensure that the expansion of the town takes 
place in a timely manner in appropriate locations. It is important that areas identified for future 
residential growth are developed in a planned way that provides residential development at suitable 
densities to meet community needs for housing.

This planned approach has regard to relevant state and local planning policies, as outlined above. 

It is therefore extremely important that development of the subject site does not happen in a way 
that would prejudice future residential subdivision that might occur both on the subject site and 
adjacent land. The current proposal, as discussed later in the report, has significant potential to 
undermine this future residential development potential, and make planning for development to meet 
Colac’s housing needs more difficult to achieve.

Planning scheme amendment C97cola which was approved and gazetted by the State Government in 
December 2020 implemented the strategic land use directions of the Colac 2050 Growth Plan, as 
discussed below under the heading ‘Relevant Planning Scheme Amendments’. 

Colac Otway Shire Rural Land Strategy

Whilst identified by Council as an area for future residential growth, the subject site and surrounding 
land is currently still in the Farming Zone and it is therefore also necessary to have regard to the 
appropriateness of allowing the proposed dwelling on a small lot in this zone.

The Rural Land Strategy acknowledges that to maintain viability, many farms will have to increase in 
size or look to more intensive, alternative enterprises. However, there are evident land use trends 
which pose significant threats to the consolidation and expansion of farm holdings. It is anticipated 
that the need to protect arable land within the Shire will intensify as the Shire’s significant landscapes 
continue to attract those seeking a rural/coastal lifestyle, and farmers seeking to relocate and/or 
diversify their business, and as farming land in other areas of the State becomes increasingly 
vulnerable to harsher climactic conditions. The Strategy identifies the subject site as being of high 
agricultural capability and within an area of ‘Farmland of Strategic Significance’.

Colac Otway Shire Rural Living Strategy

The subject site and surrounding area are identified as a growth area in the Rural Living Strategy, but 
this is only limited to Rural Living Zone (RLZ) and Residential Zone in Elliminyt. This is not applicable to 
the Farming Zone (FZ).

Zone

The subject site, whilst identified for future residential growth, is currently in the Farming Zone. The 
key purpose of this zone is to provide for the use of land for agriculture and to ensure that non-
agricultural uses, including dwellings, do not adversely affect the use of land for agriculture.
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Under Clause 35.07-1 of the Farming Zone, a permit is required to use the land for a dwelling, and 
under Clause 35.07-4 a permit is required for building and works associated with a dwelling on a lot 
less than 40ha.

As noted, Council has identified this area for future residential growth, with the intention of rezoning 
the land in the future through a planning scheme amendment.

Overlays

Land Subject to Inundation (LSIO)

The site is covered by the Land Subject to Inundation Overlay (LSIO). A key purpose of this overlay is 
to identify land in a flood storage or flood fringe area affected by the 1 in 100-year flood and ensure 
that development maintains the free passage and temporary storage of floodwaters, minimises flood 
damage, is compatible with the flood hazard and local drainage conditions, and will not cause any 
significant rise in flood level or flow velocity, to protect water quality in accordance with State 
Environmental Planning Policies (SEPP). A planning permit is required for buildings and works under 
Clause 44.04-2 of this overlay.

Environmental Significance Overlay, Schedule 2 (Lakes, Wetlands and Watercourses)

The land was covered by the ESO2 at the time the original application was submitted, but this overlay 
was removed from the subject site as part of planning scheme amendment C101cola which was 
approved and gazetted by the State Government late in 2020.

Particular Provisions

There are no particular provisions relevant to this application.

Relevant Planning Scheme amendments

Amendment C97 – Colac 2050 Growth Plan

As noted above, this amendment seeks to implement the strategic land use directions of the Colac 
2050 Growth Plan, which will guide the future growth of Colac, in line with its role as a targeted growth 
node in the G21 Regional Growth Plan.  Following Council adoption on 28 August 2019, the 
amendment was gazetted on 7 December 2020.

The amendment altered the Planning Policy Framework (PPF) of the planning scheme to identify the 
land at Colac West as being zoned residential at a future time, which would require further strategic 
planning (i.e. preparation of an Outline Development Plan for the Deans Creek Growth Area) and a 
planning scheme amendment. The Outline Development Plan for the Colac West area, and more 
localised Development Plans that identify the location of key collector roads, public open space and 
other subdivision features is needed to ensure there is integrated and well planned development 
across land in different ownerships. Such planning would include identification of key infrastructure 
required to support the area’s development, and a plan for allocation of these infrastructure costs 
across the different properties. 

Amendment C90cola 

This amendment, which was approved by Council in May 2020 is currently with the Minister of 
Planning for approval.  The amendment proposes changes to the mapping of the Land Subject to 
Inundation Overlay (LSIO). It also proposes changes to the Schedule to the overlay, introducing more 
exemptions from permit requirements relating to housing. This proposed amendment would retain 
the extent of LSIO as currently exists. As such, there would be no impact of this amendment on the 
proposed development.  
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 6. REFERRALS

Internal Referrals

The application was referred internally to Council’s Health Protection Unit and Infrastructure 
Department.  No objections were raised, subject to conditions being imposed in the event a permit is 
issued.

External Referrals

The application was referred externally to the Corangamite Catchment Management Authority 
(CCMA), which raised no objection subject to conditions being imposed in the event a permit is issued.

Note: Referrals undertaken for the previous application, PP199/2020-1, have been used for the 
current application as the proposal is identical. Amendment C101cola removed ESO2, which included 
areas along Barongarook Creek and Deans Creek, from the subject land. This amendment was gazetted 
on 12 November 2020, after the referrals were undertaken. The application had been referred to the 
Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning (DELWP) pursuant to Clause 4 of Schedule 1 
to Clause 42.01 prior to the date of gazettal.

 7. PUBLIC NOTIFICATION & RESPONSE

Public notice was given for this application in the form of a site notice and letters to adjoining 
landowners/occupiers.

No objections were received.

 8. OFFICER’S ASSESSMENT

The key issue for consideration in this case is the potential implications for the future development of 
the area, noting that the land is within the proposed Colac 2050 urban boundary. Future rezoning is 
planned in this area to facilitate residential development at appropriate densities to meet the housing 
needs of the community. 

The other consideration, given the current zoning of the land, is whether the proposal is in accordance 
with relevant planning policies for the Farming Zone.

It is considered that the use and development of this land and neighbouring lots to the north for 
dwellings should not be supported until the land has been re-zoned for residential purposes, as 
intended by strategic work undertaken by Council. Until then, permitting a dwelling on this Farming 
Zone lot would be premature and contrary to the aims of the Colac 2050 Growth Plan and planning 
policies relating to housing supply. 

The plan on the next page shows the subject site is located in an area which is to be rezoned to 
residential as part of the Colac 2050 project, in the short to medium term.
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Fig. 5 – Extract from Colac Framework Plan – Map 1 Land Use

Rezoning is required to enable appropriate future subdivision of the land identified for residential 
growth. Building on prior work of the Colac 2050 Growth Plan, Council is currently exploring the option 
of implementing an Outline Development Plan (ODP) for the Colac West development area identified 
in that Plan (referenced as the Deans Creek Growth Area). The ODP would provide a higher level of 
detail about matters such as where roads, local open space, community facilities and drainage 
infrastructure are to be located to service the area in a logical and efficient way. 

It is extremely important that Council not support development of small allotments in the Farming 
Zone within the growth corridor of Colac West, as identified in the Colac 2050 Growth Plan. It is almost 
certain that granting a permit for the current proposal would create pressure for Council to allow the 
use of other land in this designated growth area as rural living lots. Should such permits be issued, the 
growth planned in this area under the Colac 2050 Growth Plan would be difficult, or impossible, to 
achieve. The submission of this current proposal shortly after the Planning Committee resolved to 
issue a permit for a single dwelling on the adjoining land to the south at 295 Deans Creek Road, against 
officer recommendation, (which subsequently was put on the market as a lifestyle property and sold 
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in January 2021) demonstrates that such decisions create undesirable expectations for landowners in 
the area, contrary to Council’s stated strategic intentions for this area.

Whilst the decision to issue a permit at 295 Deans Creek Road may be cited as a precedent by 
landowners, it is important to remember that each application must be considered on its merits 
against relevant planning policy. It is also relevant to note that planning scheme amendment C97cola 
was gazetted on 7 December 2020, after the Planning Committee decision to issue a permit for the 
proposed dwelling at 295 Deans Creek Road, giving even more weight to Council’s stated strategic 
direction for this area.

Development of the subject land in the manner currently proposed, if permitted, would be likely to 
encourage other farmers to sell their land to multiple owners, further exacerbating the problem. It 
will be far easier, and quicker, to plan for and rezone land for residential development that is 
unencumbered by buildings and in fewer ownerships (i.e. not fragmented into multiple ownerships), 
than trying to design a future residential subdivision around scattered individual dwellings on lots of 
around 1ha in area.

The aerial image on the next page shows those dwellings in the Farming Zone closest to the subject 
site, and also highlights the number of existing vacant lots in the area of similar size to the subject 
land. Whilst noting that it is proposed to rezone this land, and other land in this area currently outside 
the residentially zoned area, it is not considered that there are any special circumstances in the case 
of the subject lot to distinguish it from those other lots currently outside the settlement boundary in 
terms of development potential.

In conclusion, should Councillors consider it acceptable that the subject lot, and other small lots in the 
area, be developed with dwellings, the appropriate way to deal with that would be to address that in 
accordance with Council’s strategic direction in the Colac 2050 Growth Plan, through a planning 
scheme amendment rezoning the land to a zone for residential purposes. Such an approach would be 
more appropriate than ad hoc decisions which create pressure both for similar scattered residential 
development in growth areas, and also on small lots throughout the Farming Zone.



  

Agenda - Planning Committee Meeting - 14 April 2021 15

Fig. 6 – Aerial image identifying dwellings in the FZ in the surrounding area (marked as red circle)

Notwithstanding the fundamental concern that the proposal is considered contrary to Council’s 
strategic direction for this area, it is also necessary to consider whether the proposal is acceptable in 
terms of the current zoning of the land. The table below gives an overview of the planning history of 
the land containing dwellings in the surrounding Farming Zone.

Site 
No.

Property Address Lot Size Landholdin
g Size (if 

different)

Distance 
from 

Proposed 
Dwelling 

Any planning permit 
record? 

1. 295 Deans Creek Road 0.9ha N/A 56m PP258/2019-1 – Use 
and development of 
land for a dwelling – 
Permit issued at 
direction of Planning 
Committee 
10/06/2020 

2. 260 Deans Creek Road 1.2ha 33.2ha 386m No 
3. 30 Mahoneys Road 1.2ha N/A 407m No 
4. 40 Mahoneys Road 1.2ha N/A 476m No 
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Site 
No.

Property Address Lot Size Landholdin
g Size (if 

different)

Distance 
from 

Proposed 
Dwelling 

Any planning permit 
record? 

5. 60 Mahoneys Road 0.9ha N/A 624m PP60/2004-1 – 
Alteration to dwelling 
– permit issued 
11/03/2004. 
 
PP7/2007-1 – 
Extension to dwelling 
– Permit issued 
01/02/2007. 

6. 35 Mahoneys Road 2.4ha N/A 411m PP77/2001-1 – Use 
permit for dwelling – 
permit issued 
01/05/2001.
 
PP430/2003-1 – 
Construction of 
Dwelling – permit 
issued 12/01/2004. 

7. 45 Mahoneys Road 1.2ha N/A 551m PP163/2006-1 – 
Extension to dwelling 
and construction of 
verandah – permit 
issued 30/09/2006. 
 
PP62/2011-1 – 
Extension to dwelling 
– permit issued on 
21/06/11. 

8. 55 Mahoneys Road 1.2ha N/A 602m PP465/2002-1 – 
Construction of 
dwelling – permit 
issued 10/01/2003.
 
PP343/2004-1 – 
Construction of 
detached dwelling – 
permit issued on 
13/11/2003. 

9. 50 Holmchase Road 4.9ha 12.2ha 696m No 
10. 2 Holmchase Road 1.2ha N/A 412m PP266/2019-1 – Use 

and development of 
replacement dwelling 
– permit issued on 
01/04/2020. 
 
Note: this permit was 
issued on the basis of 
the existing use 
rights.
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Site 
No.

Property Address Lot Size Landholdin
g Size (if 

different)

Distance 
from 

Proposed 
Dwelling 

Any planning permit 
record? 

11. 315 Deans Creek Road 1.2ha 2.4ha 410m No

The majority of the dwellings listed above were constructed pre-2000, with some approved in 2003 
and 2004 and two recently approved in 2020. Most of the lot sizes in the surrounding area are similar 
to, or slightly larger than, the subject site area of 0.9ha. As noted above, since the Planning Committee 
decision to issue a permit for a dwelling at 295 Deans Creek Road, planning scheme amendment 
C97cola, which implements the strategic land use directions of the Colac 2050 Growth Plan, has been 
gazetted.

Of relevance in terms of the current zoning is the fact that the Rural Land Strategy was finalised in 
September 2007. Before the research for this document was undertaken and the Rural Land Strategy 
adopted, Council had limited strategic direction relating to the agricultural capability of land 
throughout the Shire. Also of note is the fact that Council’s Rural Living Strategy 2011 nominates 
appropriate nodes for rural living development, and this area is not identified as a potential node.

In essence, the current proposal seeks to use land as a rural residential lot in the same way as land in 
the Rural Living Zone to the east is used, whilst the subject land is in the Farming Zone. Given the small 
size of the lot, it is not considered that the land can accommodate a dwelling, driveway, and effluent 
disposal field along with any agricultural activity of note. The application seeks a permit to use the 
land as a rural living lot, with no agricultural justification.

Whilst a fundamental concern with the application is the implications of allowing a single dwelling on 
the land prior to the intended future rezoning of land in this area, it is also considered that, whilst the 
land remains in the Farming Zone, the proposal is contrary to the following planning policies in the 
Colac Otway Planning Scheme:
 
Clause 14.01-1S (Protection of Agricultural Land):

 Protect strategically important agricultural and primary production land from incompatible 
uses.

 

 Limit new housing development in rural areas by:
o Directing housing growth into existing settlements.
o Discouraging development of isolated small lots in the rural zones from use for 

dwellings or other incompatible uses.
o Encouraging consolidation of existing isolated small lots in rural zones

Clause 14.01-1L (Protection of Agricultural Land):
 Discourage dwellings on lots that do not meet the minimum lot area of the zone or relevant 

schedule unless it is required for an intensive agricultural activity on the land or to achieve the 
environmental protection of the land.

 

 Avoid localised concentration of dwellings in agricultural areas.

Whilst the land remains in the Farming Zone, pending its future rezoning for residential development 
and subdivision in an integrated, planned and comprehensive way, it is considered that the land 
should be protected from ad hoc development. This is considered the appropriate approach, both in 
terms of the provisions of the Farming Zone and, importantly, Council’s strategic direction for this 
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area, developed through the Colac 2050 Plan and implemented through planning scheme amendment 
C97cola and a future rezoning amendment.

In terms of the current planning scheme provisions, Clause 14.01-1S (Protection of Agricultural Land) 
seeks to protect agricultural land, with the objective being to protect the state’s agricultural base by 
preserving productive farmland. The strategies behind this policy seek to avoid the permanent 
removal of productive agricultural land, protect agricultural land from incompatible land uses and limit 
new housing development in rural areas by discouraging development of isolated small lots in the 
rural zones from use for dwellings. This policy states that use proposals should be assessed in relation 
to the desirability and impacts of removing the land from primary production, and the compatibility 
between the proposed use and the surrounding land use. 
 
The current proposal has the potential to not only prematurely and permanently remove land from 
agricultural use, but also to lead to pressure for development on properties of similar size in the area 
whether proposed for rezoning under Colac 2050 or not.

Clause 14.01-1L seeks to protect the rural and agricultural areas of the Shire from the proliferation of 
dwellings not associated with agriculture. Council’s Rural Living Strategy 2011 nominates appropriate 
nodes for rural living development, and this area is not identified as a potential node. It is considered 
that the application would not result in an orderly planning outcome until the land has been rezoned 
as proposed by the Colac 2050 Growth Plan, and that it is against the current policy direction provided 
by the Colac Otway Planning Scheme.

The Rural Land Strategy also notes that the diversity of land uses resulting from change in rural land 
use for dwellings may bring conflict between agriculture and other uses. The Strategy adds that the 
proliferation of dwellings for lifestyle/hobby farm purposes in the Farming Zone will compromise the 
long-term viability of farming in Colac Otway Shire. The Strategy identifies the subject site as being of 
high agricultural capability and within an area of ‘Farmland of Strategic Significance’.
 
As the land is close to the Rural Living Zone (RLZ) land in Elliminyt Township, there is pressure to allow 
development of Farming Zoned lots for rural residential purposes. Planning policy seeks to prevent a 
proliferation of dwellings in rural areas, and to protect agricultural land. Allowing a dwelling on a small 
site (with an area of less than 1ha), prior to it being rezoned for residential purposes, would be 
contrary to policy.
 
In this case, it is clear that the proposal would not assist with the protection of productive agricultural 
land, but would present an incompatible premature and permanent change in land use to one which 
is unrelated to the surrounding agricultural land, and would create pressure for similar development 
on surrounding lots which could lead to a proliferation of incompatible rural lifestyle dwellings on lots 
not associated with agriculture.
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Land Subject to Inundation (LSIO)
 

The application was referred to the Corangamite Catchment Management Authority (CCMA), which 
has raised no objection subject to planning permit conditions being imposed in the event a planning 
permit is issued. The CCMA has advised that the flood depths on site are expected to reach 0.75m at 
the rear, which backs onto Deans Creek; however for most of the site the flood depths would be less 
than 300mm. Floodwater velocities at the proposed dwelling location are expected to reach 
approximately 0.6 metres per second.

Fig. 7 – Extent of flooding extent from CCMA

Summary
 

In summary, it is considered that allowing a dwelling on this small lot in the Farming Zone would be 
premature, pending rezoning for residential purposes as proposed by the Colac 2050 Growth Plan. 
Significant further planning to determine the location of future roads, public open space and other 
subdivision features needs to occur, including infrastructure contribution plans, followed by a 
planning scheme amendment to implement a rezoning.  Allowing development of a dwelling on the 
site before these planning processes have occurred could significantly prejudice such planning by 
constraining the location of new roads, open space and the like. Each time a dwelling is permitted in 
this area, such planning becomes more difficult. The development of small lots in the nearby Rural 
Living Zone with dwellings already makes future subdivision of land in that area to higher urban 
densities as proposed by Colac 2050 very challenging, as new roads must be designed to avoid the 
existing development, and many landowners need to agree on a layout. Allowing the current 
development proposal would significantly undermine the future residential development of the area.
 
Until such time as the intended rezoning occurs, the proposal is also contrary to policies relating the 
Farming Zone. Therefore, allowing the proposed dwelling at this time could set an undesirable 
precedent for dwellings on small lots in the surrounding area and throughout the Farming Zone.

 9. OFFICER DIRECT OR INDIRECT INTEREST

No officer declared an interest under the Local Government Act 2020 in the preparation of this report.



PP280/2020-1 – 285 Deans Creek Road ELLIMINYT – Draft Conditions (Not Officer 

Recommendation) 

That Council resolves to Grant a Permit for the Use and Development of the Land at 285 Deans Creek 
Road Elliminyt (Lot 1 Title Plan 372755C, V/F 08641/003) for a Dwelling, subject to the following 
conditions: 

Endorsed Plans 

1. The use and development as shown on the endorsed plans must not be altered without the
written consent of the Responsible Authority.

Drainage 

2. All runoff from stormwater, including overflow from water storage, must be taken to a legal
point of discharge to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

3. The site must be developed and managed to ensure there is no stormwater pollution through
the contamination of runoff by chemicals, sediments, wastes or pollutants in accordance with
‘Best Practice Environmental Management Guidelines for Stormwater Management and
Construction Techniques for Sediment Pollution Control’ (EPA) at any time during construction
or operation, to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

Earthworks 
4. Unless otherwise approved by the Responsible Authority, no earthworks or construction activity

is permitted to take place within 30 metres of the waterway

Access 
5. Prior to the commencement of development, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the

Responsible Authority, vehicular access from the roadway to the property boundary must be
constructed to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

6. Prior to the commencement of the use of the dwelling, the driveway must be constructed to an
all-weather standard to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority and must have a minimum
width of 3 metres.

Wastewater 

7. A domestic wastewater management system must be constructed concurrently with the
dwelling hereby permitted, so that all liquid waste is at all times contained within the curtilage
of the lot. The design and installation of any wastewater disposal system for any building on the
land must comply with the septic tanks ‘Code of Practice - Onsite Wastewater Management’,
July 2016 (EPA Publication No. 891.4, or as amended), to the satisfaction of the Responsible
Authority.

Corangamite Catchment Management Authority (CCMA) conditions 
8. The finished floor level of the dwelling must be constructed no lower than 133.45 metres to

Australian Height Datum.

9. The finished floor level of the garage must be constructed no lower than 133.30 metres to
Australian Height Datum (AHD).
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10. The proposed driveway must be finished at existing ground level.

11. Importation of fill to the property for the purposes of achieving the above floor levels must be
kept to the absolute minimum (i.e. building envelope) necessary for that purpose only. No other
import of fill is permitted.

Department of Environment Land Water and Planning (DELWP) conditions 
12. Soil erosion control measures must be employed throughout the construction stage of the

development (in accordance with Construction Techniques for Sediment Pollution Control, EPA
1991) to the satisfaction of the responsible authority.

13. No polluted and/or sediment laden run-off is to be discharged directly or indirectly into drains
or tributaries of Deans Creek. To this end, pollution or litter traps must be provided on site.

Expiry 

14. This permit will expire if one of the following circumstances applies:

a) The development is not commenced within three years of the date of this permit.
b) The development is not completed, and use is not commenced, within five years of the

date of this permit.

In accordance with section 69 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987, an application may 
be made to the Responsible Authority to extend the periods referred to in this condition. 

Notes: 

1. This permit does not authorise the commencement of any building works. Prior to the
commencement of development, it will be necessary to apply for and obtain building approval
for the proposed dwelling.

2. Prior to commencing any drainage works, a legal point of discharge (LPOD) must be obtained in
accordance with Building Regulation 133.

3. A works within road reserve permit is required prior to any works being undertaken on Council
managed road reserves within the Colac Otway Shire.

4. At least seven (7) days before any works start, an Asset Protection Permit must be obtained
from Council. Council infrastructure must be maintained in a safe condition during the
construction period.  Any damage caused by these works to Council assets must be reinstated
to the satisfaction of the Council prior to the completion of works.

5. A separate application to install a domestic wastewater management system must be
submitted to and approved by Council’s Health Protection Unit prior to the commencement of
works.
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VOLUME 08641 FOLIO 003                            Security no :  124087543164Q
                                                  Produced 14/01/2021 11:46 AM

LAND DESCRIPTION

Lot 1 on Title Plan 372755C.
PARENT TITLE Volume 01813 Folio 466
Created by instrument C562597 10/08/1966

REGISTERED PROPRIETOR

Estate Fee Simple
Sole Proprietor
    TIMOTHY ANDREW JINKS of 47 HARRIS ROAD ELLIMINYT VIC 3250
    AQ118119G 07/08/2017

ENCUMBRANCES, CAVEATS AND NOTICES

    Any encumbrances created by Section 98 Transfer of Land Act 1958 or Section
    24 Subdivision Act 1988 and any other encumbrances shown or entered on the
    plan set out under DIAGRAM LOCATION below.

DIAGRAM LOCATION

SEE TP372755C FOR FURTHER DETAILS AND BOUNDARIES

ACTIVITY IN THE LAST 125 DAYS 

NIL

------------------------END OF REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT------------------------

Additional information: (not part of the Register Search Statement)

Street Address: 285 DEANS CREEK ROAD ELLIMINYT VIC 3250

DOCUMENT END

Copyright State of Victoria. This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth) and for the
purposes of Section 32 of the Sale of Land Act 1962 (Vic) or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only valid at the time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA REGD
TM System. None of the State of Victoria, LANDATA REGD TM System, Victorian Land Registry Services Pty. Ltd. ABN 86 627 986 396 as trustee for the Victorian Land Registry Services
Trust ABN 83 206 746 897 accept responsibility for any subsequent release, publication or reproduction of the information.

REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT (Title Search) Transfer of 
Land Act 1958
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Title 8641/003 Page 1 of 1
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Imaged Document Cover Sheet

The document following this cover sheet is an imaged document supplied by LANDATA®, 
Victorian Land Registry Services.

Document Type Plan

Document Identification TP372755C

Number of Pages

(excluding this cover sheet)

1

Document Assembled 14/01/2021 11:49

Copyright and disclaimer notice:
© State of Victoria. This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except
in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth) and for the purposes of Section 32
of the Sale of Land Act 1962 or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only valid at the
time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA® System. None of the State of Victoria,
LANDATA®, Victorian Land Registry Services Pty. Ltd. ABN 86 627 986 396 as trustee for the
Victorian Land Registry Services Trust ABN 83 206 746 897 accept responsibility for any
subsequent release, publication or reproduction of the information.

The document is invalid if this cover sheet is removed or altered.

Attachment 8.1.2 PP280/2020-1 - 285 Deans Creek Road ELLIMINYT - Copy of Application Documents

Agenda Planning Committee Meeting - 14 April 2021 23



Attachment 8.1.2 PP280/2020-1 - 285 Deans Creek Road ELLIMINYT - Copy of Application Documents

Agenda Planning Committee Meeting - 14 April 2021 24



  

 

285 DEANS CREEK ROAD, 

ELLIMINYT 

Use and development of a dwelling 
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Introduction 
Inception Planning has been engaged to prepare and submit an application on behalf of Timothy Jinks for the ‘Use 

and development of a dwelling’ at 285 Deans Creek Road, Elliminyt 3250. The subject site is known as Lot 1 of Title 

Plan 372755. 

The following planning report is provided in response to the further information request received for PP280/2020-

1 for the application for the use and development of a dwelling at 285 Deans Creek Road, Elliminyt.  
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Subject Site 

The subject site is located on the eastern side of 285 Deans Creek Road, Elliminyt, approximately 50 metres north 

of its intersection with Mahoneys Road.     

The rectangle shaped allotment measures 9245 square metres in area with a road frontage of 56 metres to Deans 

Creek Road.  No easements are present onsite.   The site is vacant of buildings and any substantive vegetation save 

for grass.  

 

Figure 1: Site Aerial taken from Google Earth  
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Surrounds 

The site is located what can best be described as a rural living enclave in the Elliminyt area.   

 The area is developed with single dwellings and outbuildings on lots ranging from approximately 1 to 5 hectares 

in size. The area is akin to a typical rural living node with dwellings and outbuildings present on large mostly cleared 

allotments.   Abutting allotments to the north, east and west are developed with dwellings and outbuildings with 

the southern abutting allotment the only exception. 

Located to the east along Harris Road is the Colac Racecourse and Recreation Reserve.   The site is located in the 

locality of Elliminyt, approximately 3 kilometres to the south west of the central business district of township of 

Colac, which provide services, community facilities and industrial and commercial outlets for the residents of the 

area.  

Deans Creek Road is a two-lane sealed bitumen road with gravel grassed shoulders and sporadic vegetation present 

within the narrow road reserve.  Residential gravel driveways are located on both sides of the road.   

The site and surrounding area is zoned Farming.  

 

Figure 2 Deans Creek Road 
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Figure 3 (aerial photograph taken from Google Earth)  

 

Figure 4 Site access 

  

Attachment 8.1.2 PP280/2020-1 - 285 Deans Creek Road ELLIMINYT - Copy of Application Documents

Agenda Planning Committee Meeting - 14 April 2021 30



 

6 
 

Proposal 

We are seeking approval for the use and development of a dwelling on the site of 285 Deans Creek Road, Elliminyt.  

We have also included the proposed development plans as prepared by Infinite Building Design dated 21/01/2021.  

The proposed three-bedroom dwelling will include an open plan living and meals area, and additional living area 

and a double bay garage.   

 

Figure 5 Dwelling Layout  

 

Figure 6 Dwelling elevation.  
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The siting of the dwelling is proposed to be setback approximately 31.5 metres from the western Deans Creek Road 

boundary and 120 metres from the rear of the site, the southern wall of the dwelling has been setback 

approximately 26.67 metres from the southern boundary of the site.  

 

Figure 7 Site plan 

The dwelling is of a rural architectural design.  All windows are aluminium framed.  The overall height of the 

dwelling will be 2.4 metres to the eve of the dwelling.  Specific colours and materials have not been included at the 

Town Planning stage however, should Council by of mind to grant a permit it is respectfully requested that an 

amended plans condition can also seek the exact cladding specifications of the dwelling if required by Council.   

Supporting our application is a Land Capability Assessment (LCA) prepared by Provincial Geotechnical Pty Ltd 

which seeks to provide an assessment of the septic system which will support the treatment of the wastewater from 

the proposed dwelling onsite.  
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Planning Scheme 

 

State Planning Policy 
 

- Clause 11.02-2S - Structure Planning 

- Clause 11.03-6L - Colac 

- Clause 11.03-6S - Regional and local places 

- Clause 12.03-1S - River corridors, waterways, lakes and wetlands 

- Clause 13.03-1S – Floodplain management  

- Clause 13.02-1S - Bushfire Planning 
- Clause 13.07-1S - Land use compatibility 

- Clause 14.01-1S - Protection of agricultural land use  

- Clause 14.01-2S - Sustainable agricultural land use  

- Clause 15.01-6S - Design for rural areas 
 

Zone 
 

- Clause 35.07 – Farming Zone 

 

Overlays 
 

- Clause 42.01 – Environmental Significance Overlay, Schedule 2 (ESO2) – Partial 5% 

- Clause 44.04- Land Subject to Inundation Overlay (LSIO) – Partial 80% 
 

 

Particular Provisions 
 

- Clause 53.02 – Bushfire Planning 

 

General Provisions 
 

- Clause 65.01 – Approval of an Application or Plan 
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Planning Scheme Triggers  
 

o Clause 35.07-1 – Farming Zone 

 

‘A permit is required for the use and development of a dwelling on a lot under 40 hectares’.  

 

 

o Clause 42.01-3 - Environmental Significance Overlay, Schedule 2  

‘a permit is required to construct a building or construct or carry out works’. 

 

o Clause 44.04-2 – Land Subject to Inundation Overlay  

‘a permit is required to construct a building or construct or carry out works  

 

 

 

  

Attachment 8.1.2 PP280/2020-1 - 285 Deans Creek Road ELLIMINYT - Copy of Application Documents

Agenda Planning Committee Meeting - 14 April 2021 34



 

10 
 

Planning Assessment 
 

Agricultural Impacts and Broader Policy Assessment 
 

The use and development of a dwelling onsite is an appropriate planning outcome when assessed against the 

provisions and objectives of the Clauses 14.01-1S, 14.01-2S, 15.01-6S, and 35.07 of the Colac Otway Planning 

Scheme.  

It is submitted that the characteristics of the site and the context of the surrounding land inhibit the agricultural 

capabilities of the land.  The siting of the dwelling has been strategically located in the south-western corner of the 

site to minimise the impact to agricultural production both on site and on the neighbouring allotments – close to 

the abutting Deans Creek.   

Water quality impacts have been minimised by locating the dwelling outside the area of the land impacted by the 

Land Subject to Inundation Overlay.  

 

Site and Context 

The site is situated within a unique planning context. The site and context feature an array of characteristics not 

commonly found within a typical Farming Zone area, some of which contribute to limiting the agricultural 

capabilities of the land, particularly the lots incorporation in expanding enterprises.    

The area of the site – less than 1 hectare significantly reduces the sites potential to be used for substantive 

agricultural production, under any capacity. 

Figure 8 below demonstrates that the site is situated within an area that can be described as being a rural living 

enclave situated within the Farming Zone.   Dwellings are present on the following allotments within direct vicinity 

of the site: 

• 260 Deans Creek Road Elliminyt VIC (FZ) 

• 260 Deans Creek Road Elliminyt VIC (FZ) 2nd dwelling within the ownership located on Mahoneys Road Nth 

Elliminyt VIC (FZ) 

• 265 Deans Creek Road Elliminyt VIC 3250 (FZ) 

• 30 Mahoneys Road Elliminyt VIC 3250 (FZ) 

• 40 Mahoneys Road Elliminyt VIC 3250 (FZ) 

• 35 Mahoneys Road Elliminyt VIC 3250 (FZ) 

• 45 Mahoneys Road Elliminyt VIC 3250 (FZ) 
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• 55 Mahoneys Road Elliminyt VIC 3250 (FZ) 

• 60 Mahoneys Road Elliminyt VIC 3250 (FZ) 

• 66 Lawes Street Elliminyt VIC 3250 (RLZ) 

• 51 Lawes Street Elliminyt VIC 3250 (RLZ) 

• 385 Aireys Street Elliminyt VIC 3250 (RLZ) 

 

Figure 8: The yellow stars in the above site and context plan represent neighbouring sites 

developed with dwellings whilst the red star represents the si te of the proposed dwelling 

associated with this application 

 

This presents characteristics best described as a rural living node, with a plethora of dwellings located within the 

immediate vicinity of the site.  The existing built form and presence of dwellings within the Farming Zone 

contributes to limiting the ability of the parcel to contribute significantly to the broader objectives of the Zone or 

the objectives of Clauses 14.01-1S, 14.01-2S of the Planning Policy Framework.  It is submitted that this proposal 

does not have the impact of removing rural land from agricultural production, in the same way that the creation of 

the small lots and the erection of dwellings on them has removed that land from agricultural production. In the 

context of this site’s location in a rural residential enclave where most of the other small lots have been removed 

from agricultural production, this application is an acceptable outcome. 
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As the concentration of dwellings in the area is already established, the proposed dwelling will have little further 

impact on the cluttering of dwellings on lots surrounding the subject site.   Given that the subject land is situated 

within a rural living planning context, it is unlikely that the proposed use will have adverse impact on any current 

or future agricultural practices on adjoining or nearby land.  It is further submitted that the proposed use and 

development sought in this application is unlikely to have any adverse impact on the natural physical features and 

resources of the area through the emission of noise, dust and odour. 

Given the low to average agricultural quality of the subject land from a location context and site characteristic view 

point, it is submitted that the proposal is not at odds with both State and Local Planning Policy objectives, which 

squarely seek to protect agricultural land from permanent changes of land use, and to ensure the continued capacity 

of land to be used for agricultural production.    

 

Figure 9 Colac Framework Plan 

Subject Site (designated future rural residential (RLZ)) 
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Of note, is the sites location within the Colac Framework Plan (Clause 11.03-6L – Colac) where the hatched land has 

been nominated as being included within a future rural residential growth area.  The application fits seamlessly 

into this long-term vision for the site and border landscape as an area identified by the local framework plan to be 

used for rural living purposes.  

In assessing the competing policies of the Planning Scheme it is important to not adopt a “one size fits all” adaptation 

of the rural land use policies, which at times have proven to be inadequate for evolving rural Shires such as Colac-

Otway. Differences in historical settlement patterns, land capability, average lot sizes, accessibility and location, all 

mean that a one size fits all’ approach to planning policy is inadequate to meet the challenges facing rural Victoria, 

particularly the challenges facing Farming Zones on the edge of rural Cities such as Colac. 

 

Buildings and works 

The proposed dwelling has been designed to complement the farming landscape and will fit seamlessly into the 

semi-rural surrounds found along Dean Creek Road.  The siting of the dwelling onsite has been strategically 

designed to reduce the impacts of the site from the roadside and abutting properties by being setback substantially 

from the western boundary.   

 

Servicing  

In response to the requirements of Clause 35.07-4 we have supported our application with a Land Capability 

Assessment (LCA) prepared by Provincial Geotechnical Pty Ltd which seeks to deliver an assessment of the septic 

system which will support the treatment of the wastewater from the proposed dwelling onsite.  

The report identified the key site features relating the treatment of wastewater onsite to be; 

▪ The site is unlikely to experience stormwater run-on from Deans Creek Road, Elliminyt. 

▪ There is no evidence of a shallow water table or other significant constraints that cannot be mitigated. 

▪ The risk of effluent transport offsite is low to moderate. 

It also provides a detailed Land Capability Assessment for the proposed dwelling and includes a conceptual design 

for a suitable onsite wastewater management system including recommendations for monitoring and management 

requirements. A number of options are provided for both the treatment system and land application area (LAA). 

However, the report recommends that the wastewater should be treated to secondary level by a suitable EPA-

approved treatment system and the effluent applied to land via sub-surface irrigation. There is sufficient land 

available for sustainable onsite effluent management that maintains satisfactory buffers to protect nearby surface 

waters and floodway’s.   
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The submitted LCA demonstrates that the effect of the proposed development and, where applicable, the method 

of waste disposal on the quality and quantity of water within the proclaimed catchment; satisfies the requirements 

and provision of the State Environment Protection Policy (Waters of Victoria) and the provisions of the “Septic 

Tanks Code of Practice”. 

Access to the dwelling will be provided via an all-weather road with dimensions adequate to accommodate 

emergency vehicles, water tanks will provide potable water and power is available to the site.  

 

Relevant Turbinal Commentary  

In discussing the suitability of the development of the dwelling on the undersized allotment within an established 

rural living node, relevant VCAT hearings have been considered including the following.  

Parkin v Golden Plains SC [2016] VCAT 1391   

In reference to the established rural living context of an area where a dwelling on an undersized lot was proposed 

Member Hewett discussed the following.  

“14. The Council submits that the erection of a dwelling on the review site is unacceptable. The Council submits 

the grant of a permit will contribute to the further fragmentation of rural land in this locality, constrain the 

capacity for the land to be used in conjunction with existing agricultural uses, and further inflate the value of 

land in the area. More broadly, the Council submits that for these reasons the proposal is not consistent with 

the policy objectives for land in the Farming Zone.  

15. I agree with the Council that the provisions of the planning scheme discourage the use of small lots in the 

Farming Zone for the purpose of erecting a dwelling. There are good reasons for this, and these are outlined 

above. Nevertheless, there is a discretion available in the planning scheme to permit small lots to have 

dwellings erected on them. In relying on the exercise of discretion the applicant refers to those provisions of 

the planning scheme that encourage the retention of employment and population to support rural 

communities and the encouragement of the use and development of land based on comprehensive and 

sustainable land management practices and infrastructure provision.  

26...The construction of a dwelling on this lot does not contribute to a fragmentation of rural land. The 

decisions that have allowed the creation of a rural residential enclave in this locality along the two roads has 

already fragmented rural land holdings and effectively removed those lots on which dwellings have been 

permitted from agricultural production. This proposal does not contribute to the further fragmentation of 

rural land. To a large extent the construction of a dwelling on the lot does little more than facilitate the most 

likely consequential outcome flowing from the decision to create the small lots in the first instance, i.e. the 

creation of a rural residential enclave in this locality.” 
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28. I am satisfied therefore that there is at least a reasonable basis for concluding that this proposal does not 

have the impact of removing rural land from agricultural production, in the same way that the creation of the 

small lots and the erection of dwellings on them has removed that land from agricultural production.  In the 

context of this site’s location in a rural residential enclave where most of the other small lots have been 

removed from agricultural production, this is an acceptable outcome.  The outcome in this application is 

unlikely to have been achieved under the earlier planning regimes that led to the creation of the rural 

residential enclave in the first instance.   The outcome therefore does not reflect an entrenchment of the 

existing undesirable land use and subdivision pattern in the locality.  It is in fact an advancement toward the 

achievement of planning scheme objectives for this locality.   
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Land Subject to Inundation Overlay / Environmental Significance Overlay  

Further inhibiting the agricultural production of the site is the presence of the Land Subject to Inundation Overlay.  

A significant portion of the site is encompassed by a Land Subject to Inundation Overlay. The proposal does not 

propose any changes to the existing waterflow of the area and has chosen to locate the dwelling away from the 

flood area.  

 

Figure 10  Land Subject to Inundation Overlay 

It is noted that the application has been referred to the Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning 

(DELWP) which has considered the above application as a determining referral authority as identified in Clause 

66.04 in the Colac Otway Planning Scheme and Section 55 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987. Schedule 2 

to the Environmental Significance Overlay (ESO2) in the planning scheme applies to the site.   

DEWLP had no objection to the proposal pursuant to conditions being applied to any granted permit which included 

the submission of LCA which details the site is capable of treating and retaining wastewater onsite.  The LCA has 

been included within the submission and concludes that the site is suitable for the development of the proposed 

dwelling.  
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Clause 65 Assessment 
 

The proposal responds positively to Clause 65 - Decision Guidelines by representing an orderly, sensible and 

practical response to the development of land within a residential area. The land is of a suitable size to 

accommodate the residential development.  

Before deciding on an application or approval of a plan, the responsible authority must also consider, as 

appropriate: 

 

Decision Guidelines – Clause 65.01 

Approval of an application or plan 

Comment 

 

 

The orderly planning of the area. 

 

 

A development of a dwelling is a logical response to the site 

and context issues as demonstrated within the Planning 

Assessment section of the report.  

 

The effect on the amenity of the area. 

 

 

As the concentration of dwellings in the area is already 

established, the proposed dwelling will have little further 

impact on the cluttering of dwellings on lots abutting the 

subject site.  

 

The proximity of the land to any public land. 

 

 

Located to the east along Harris Road is the Colac Racecourse 

and Recreation Reserve.   The site is located in the locality of 

Elliminyt, approximately 3 kilometres to the south west of the 

central business district of township of Colac, which provide 

services, community facilities and industrial and commercial 

outlets for the residents of the area. 
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Factors likely to cause or contribute to land 

degradation, salinity or reduce water quality. 

 

 

Any storm or surface water runoff will be discharged to a 

nominated legal point of discharge forming part of the 

requirements of the future building permit approvals. 

 

 

Whether the proposed development is designed 

to maintain or improve the quality of 

stormwater within and exiting the site. 

 

As stated above the dwelling is to be connect to a legal point 

of discharge. Some surface water will be captured in 

rainwater tanks. 

 

 

The extent and character of native vegetation 

and the likelihood of its destruction. 

 

 

Not applicable.  

 

Whether native vegetation is to be or can be 

protected, planted or allowed to regenerate. 

 

Not applicable. 

 

The degree of flood, erosion or fire hazard 

associated with the location of the land and the 

use, development or management of the land so 

as to minimise any such hazard. 

 

A significant portion of the site is encompassed by a Land 

Subject to Inundation Overlay. The proposal does not propose 

any changes to the existing waterflow of the area and has 

chosen to locate the dwelling away from the flood area. 

Attachment 8.1.2 PP280/2020-1 - 285 Deans Creek Road ELLIMINYT - Copy of Application Documents

Agenda Planning Committee Meeting - 14 April 2021 43



 

19 
 

 

The adequacy of loading and unloading facilities 

and any associated amenity, traffic flow and 

road safety impacts 

 

 

Access to the dwelling will be provided by an all-weather 

access road.     
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Conclusion 

The proposed development of a dwelling is considered to adequately address the State, Local Polices, General 

Requirements and Decision Guidelines of the Colac Otway Planning Scheme. We therefore respectfully request 

Colac Otway Shire Council support the application subject to relevant conditions forming part of the planning 

approval. 
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